Bullitt County Public Schools

»
V4
y 4

1040 Highway 44 East Phone: 502-869-8000
Shepherdsville, Kentucky 40165 Fax: 502-543-3608
MOVING FORWARD www.bullittschools.org
Memo
TO: Jesse Bacon, Superintenden%/

FROM: Sarah Smith, Safe and Drug-Free Schools Director

DATE: April 23, 2024

RE: Care Solace Partnership and MOU Agreement

This 1s a request for Board Approval to work with Care Solace by partnering with this
agency to provide care coordination services for BCPS to promote community access to
mental health care and support student well-being and learning. Care Solace is designed
to work alongside the school’s multi-tiered systems of support (MTSS) to help schools
triage and accompany student mental health needs and provide a confidential wraparound

resource for staff members and families.

I request that the Board approve the administration of this partnership as another layer of
intervention in providing mental health support for students.

Thank you so much for your time.

cc: Troy Wood, Chief Operations Officer

Equal Education and Employment Institution mgz/



AMENDMENT TO RENEW SERVICE AGREEMENT

This amendment to renew the Service Agreement (the “Amendment”) is effective as of the date of the last signature
between Bullitt County Schools a Kentucky public school district (hereinafter “School District”), and Care Solace,
Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter “Care Solace”). School District and Care Solace may be referred to

individually as “Party,” or collectively as “Parties.”
RECITALS

WHEREAS, School District and Care Solace have entered into a Service Agreement dated September 20, 2022, with
a current term from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024 (the “Service Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that they wish to renew the Service Agreement for a term beginning on July 1, 2024 and

continuing through June 30, 2025 (the “Renewal Term”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that it is their mutual intention by execution of this Amendment that the Service
Agreement and any addenda or amendments thereto shall be renewed in full for the Renewal Term, subject to the
revisions expressly set forth herein, and that the Service Agreement and any addenda or amendments, as modified by

this Amendment, shall be binding upon the Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the matters described above and of the mutual benefits and obligations set
forth in the Service Agreement and any addenda or amendments thereto, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

A. Additional Service Agreement Terms

The Parties hereby agree that the below referenced additional terms shall be incorporated into the Service Agreement
and shall be binding upon the Parties:

11.3 The Renewal Term of this Agreement will begin on July 1, 2024, and continue through June 30, 2025. This
Agreement will then renew automatically for one-year terms (hereinafter, “Renewal Term”) on July 1 of each year
(hereinafter the “Renewal Date”) unless either Party provides the other Party with at least sixty (60) days prior written
notice, as set forth herein, to terminate this Agreement effective at the end of the existing Renewal Term. The

maximum term of this Agreement is five (5) years.

For each Renewal Term, School District will pay $50,900.00 to Care Solaces on or around the Renewal Date for that

Renewal Term.

B. Modification of Service Agreement Terms

The Parties hereby agree that the below referenced provision shall be replaced in the Service Agreement and shall be
binding upon the Parties:

Section 54, Notices: The Notice contact information for Care Solace is hereby deleted and replaced by the following:




If to Care Solace:

Care Solace, Inc.

120 Birmingham Drive, Suite 200
Cardiff, CA 92007

Attention: Chad Castruita

Email: chad.castruita@caresolace.org

C. Incorporation of Service Agreement Terms and Conditions
Other than the Additions and Modifications set forth in Sections A and B above, the Service Agreement and any
addenda or amendments thereto are incorporated here by this reference as though fully set forth herein and the Parties

agree that all of the Terms and Conditions of the Service Agreement are in effect during the Renewal Term.

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE — REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date of the last signature

below.

Care Solace, Inc. (“Care Solace”)

Printed Full Name: Anita Ward
Title: Chief Growth Officer

Signature:

Date:

Bullitt County Schools ("'School District")

Printed Full Name:

Title:

Signature:

Date:




